

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

<b>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,</b>	)	
<b>as Receiver for the Buckhead</b>	)	
<b>Community Bank,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Appeal No.: S14Q0454</b>
<b>Appellant,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Certified Question from the</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Northern District of Georgia</b>
	)	
<b>R. Charles Loudermilk, et al.,</b>	)	<b>Civil Action File No.</b>
	)	<b>1:12-cv-04156-TWT</b>
	)	
<b>Appellees.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES R. CHARLES LOUDERMILK, ET AL.**

---

W. Scott Sorrels (667074)  
Thomas W. Curvin (202740)  
Valerie S. Sanders (625819)  
Samuel J. Casey (194780)  
Nkoyo-Ene Effiong (838429)

SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP  
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996  
Telephone: 404-853-8000  
Facsimile: 404-853-8806

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Georgia Chamber of Commerce*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY ..... 2

    A. The Business Judgment Rule Recognizes that Business Entails Risk..... 2

    B. O.C.G.A § 7-1-490 Does Not Displace the Business Judgment Rule..... 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Brock Built, LLC v. Blake</i> , 300 Ga. App. 816 (2009).....	3, 8
<i>Cuker v. Mikalauskas</i> , 692 A.2d 1042 (Pa. 1997) .....	5
<i>Evangelist v. Fid. Mgmt. &amp; Research Co.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 87 (D. Mass. 1982) .....	4
<i>In re Fleming Packaging Corp.</i> , 351 B.R. 626 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2006).....	4
<i>Flexible Prods. Co. v. Ervast</i> , 284 Ga. App. 178 (2007).....	8
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc.</i> , 336 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005) .....	3-4
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	3
<i>Hammonds v. Lumbee River Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	4
<i>Hollinger Int’l v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005) .....	4
<i>Int’l Ins. Co. v. Johns</i> , 874 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Janssen v. Best &amp; Flanagan</i> , 662 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2003) .....	3
<i>Minstar Acquiring Corp. v. AMF Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	4
<i>Mueller v. Zimmer</i> , 124 P.3d 340 (Wyo. 2005).....	4
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	4-5
<i>Percy v. Millaudon</i> , 8 Mart. 68, 1829 WL 1592 (La. 1829).....	3
<i>In re PSE &amp; G S’holder Litig.</i> , 718 A.2d 254 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 801 A.2d 295 (N.J. 2002) .....	5
<i>Rosenthal v. Rosenthal</i> , 543 A.2d 348 (Me. 1988).....	8

<i>St. James Capital Corp. v. Pallet Recycling Assocs. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 2008) .....	3
<i>Yost v. Early</i> , 589 A.2d 1291 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1991) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
O.C.G.A § 7-1-3(a)(8).....	6
O.C.G.A § 7-1-490.....	6, 7, 8
O.C.G.A. § 14-2-830.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 14-2-830 cmts. (1984) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William T. Allen, Jack B. Jacobs & Leo E. Strine, Jr, <i>Realigning the Standard of Review of Director Due Care with Delaware Public Policy: A Critique of Van Gorkom and Its Progeny as a Standard of Review Problem</i> , 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 449 (Winter 2002) .....	6-7
Christopher M. Bruner, <i>Good Faith, State of Mind, and the Outer Boundaries of Director Liability in Corporate Law</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1131 (Winter 2006) .....	7
Fred W. Triem, Comment, <i>Judicial Schizophrenia in Corporate Law: Confusing the Standard of Care with the Business Judgment Rule</i> , 24 Alaska L. Rev. 23 (June 2007) .....	6
